

**FILED**

**JUN 26 2013**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 314944

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DIANA SHELBY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

David R. Hevel WSBA #6097  
Attorney for Appellant

3030 W. Clearwater, #200  
Kennewick, WA 99336

(509) 783-2200

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	3
A. Errors	3
B. Issues	6
III. Statement of the Case	7
A. Distinction between Occurrence Facts and Opinion Facts	7
B. Facts of the Occurrence	7
C. Significance of Finding of Fact 1.21 in the Light of the Undisputed Facts of the Occurrence	12
D. Vallon Charron Opinions	13
E. Joseph Vize Opinions	20
F. Diana Shelby Opinions	26
G. Dr. Michael Shannon Opinions	27
IV. Argument	28
A. Statutory Basis	28
B. Standard of Review	29
C. Absence of a Finding of Fact Equals an Adverse Finding on that Issue	34
D. WAC 246-16-810 Defines Levels of Unprofessional Conduct and Corresponding Sanctions	36
E. Findings of Fact Must be Adequate to Support the Judgment	36
F. Expert Opinion Must be Based Upon the Facts of the Occurrence	37
G. Errors in the Findings of Fact	38
H. Shelby Performed Adequately	46
V. Conclusion	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Davidson v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 43 Wn.App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986)	37
<i>Ellerman v. Centerpoint Prepress, Inc.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 514, 22 P.3d 795 (2001)	34
<i>In Re Estate of Reilly</i> , 78 Wn.2d 623, 479 P.2d 1 (1970)	29, 30, 32
<i>In Re Kleinlein's Estate</i> , 59 Wn.2d 111, 366 P.2d 186 (1961)	30
<i>In Re Sego</i> , 82 Wn.2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)	31, 32
<i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001)	28
<i>Ongom v. Dept. of Health</i> , 159 Wn.2d 132, 48 P.3d 1029 (2006)	28
<i>Pacific Northwest Life Ins. Co. v. Turnbull</i> , 51 Wn.App. 692, 754 P.2d 1262 (1988)	35
<i>Riccobono v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn.App. 254, 966 P.2d 327 (1998)	37
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn.App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991)	37
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 64 Wn.2d 445, 392 P.2d 237 (1964)	33
<i>State v. Huston</i> , 71 Wn.2d 226, 428 P.2d 547 (1967)	29, 32

**Table of Cases**  
(con't)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 34 Wn.App. 848, 664 P.2d 12 (1983)	36, 37
<i>Yakima Police Patrolmen's Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 153 Wn.App. 541, 222 P.3d 1217 (2009)	34

**Statutes**

RCW 18.130.160	1
RCW 18.130.180(4)	2
RCW 34.05.570	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(a)	6

**Administrative Regulations**

WAC 246-16-810	6, 36, 45
